ACT 49

A Bill for an Act Amending Chapter 309 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, Making the Transportation of any Female Person for Prostitution a Crime.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 309 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to read as follows:

Sec. 309- . Transportation for the purposes of prostitution. Whoever knowingly transports any female person for the purpose of prostitution or with intent and purpose to induce, entice, or compel such female person to become a prostitute or to engage in prostitution shall be fined not more than \$1,000 or imprisoned not more than twenty years or both.

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 16, 1961.) H.B. 661.